the underlying inflationary pressures in the domestic
economy.

Figure 2: National Inflation (3mma)

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A

2023 2024 2025

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 %

Source: SINSO & CBSI
Headline Core

CBSI Monthly Price Index (MPI)
The CBSI Monthly Price Index (MPI) for selected
consumption items declined from 116.4 points in
April to 110.9 points in May, reflecting a broad-based
reduction in consumer prices, particularly across
monitored items. Specifically, the price of a 40lb bag of
Solrice fell by $2.65 to $152.60, the average retail price
of fuel went down by 85 cents to $9.23 per litre, while
the price of liquefied petroleum (LP) gas dropped by
35 cents to $31.51 per kilogram. In addition, household
electricity tariffs fell by 31 cents to $6.78 per kilowatt-
hour, whilst the average price of betel nut declined by
13 cents to $1.75 per nut.
_________________
3 Core inflation figure previously reported by SINSO for March 2025 was 0.9%. This figure
   was revised up to 1.2% based on SINSO NCPI publication in April 2025.

Solomon Islands Key Economic Indicators
Dec

24
Jan
25

Feb
25

Mar
25

Apr
25

May
25

Consumer price index (%)

Headline inflation (3mma, YoY) 4.6 5.0 3.6 2.4 1.7 n.a

Underlying inflation (3mma,YoY):
core 3

1.9 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.8 n.a

Headline inflation(MoM) 0.6 -0.2 -1.4 -0.9 -0.6 n.a

CBSI Monthly Price Index Weighted Index 130 128 119 114 116 111

Production Index Index 121 149 111 98 102 143

Trade1
Exports ( $ millions) 394 498 426 357 327 534

Imports ( $ millions) 433 338 295 461 628 436

Trade Balance ($ millions) -39 160 131 -104 -301 98

Exchange Rates
(Mid-rate, Monthly average)

SBD per USD 8.46 8.50 8.47 8.43 8.35 8.35
SBD per AUD 5.37 5.29 5.34 5.31 5.25 5.38

SBD per NZD 4.88 4.78 4.81 4.82 4.86 4.96

SBD per GBP 10.70 10.63 10.61 10.87 10.89 11.16

SBD per 100 JPY 5.52 5.43 5.58 5.65 5.51 5.78

SBD per EUR 8.87 8.80 8.82 9.08 9.19 9.42

SBD Currency Basket Index 114.9 115.4 115.2 115.1 115.0 114.4

Gross Foreign Reserves( eop) $ milions 5,781 5,840 5,898 5,906 5,885 5,925

Import Cover 10.7 10.8 10.9 10.9 10.7 10.7

Liquidity2
(eop)

Free Liquidity ($ millions) 2,673 2,534 2,782 2,773 2,665 2,750

Money and credit2

(eop)

Narrow Money, M1 ($ millions) 5,067 5,075 5,283 5,252 5,214 5,425

Broad Money, M3 ( $ millions) 6,067 6,054 6,227 6,177 6,161 6,373

Private Sector credit ($ millions) 2,846 2,839 2,836 2,824 2,805 2,849

Interest Rates
( weighted average yield)

28-days Bokolo Bills rate (%) 0.35 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.36 0.39

91- days Treasury Bills rate (%) 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15

182-days Treasury Bills rate (%) 2.41 2.41 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.39

365-days Treasury Bills rate (%) 2.61 2.61 2.60 2.60 2.60 2.60

Government Finance

Revenue ($ millions) 431 295 248 283 319 254

Expenditure ($ millions) 568 217 268 249 349 341

Fiscal Balance ($ millions) -138 78 -20 35 -30 -87

SIG Debt stock (eop) ($ millions) 3,225 3,215 3,203 3,171 3,273 3,362

Global
Commodity Prices

( monthly  averages)

CBSI Commodity Price Index 97.6 96.1 100.6 101.3 105.5 106.2

Round logs -   (US$/m3) 193 190 196 200 207 206

Gold   -   (US$/oz) 2,648 2,710 2,895 2,983 3,218 3,309

Palm  Oil  -   (US$/tonne) 1,190 1,070 1,067 1,068 994 908

Fish   -   (US$/tonne) 1,346 1,346 1,711 1,649 1,649 1,469